reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each
assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions
are non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the
previous year. The impact of sensitivities to changes in discount rates is minimal therefore not presented.

Following are the sensitivities derived for the portfolios computed under PAA approach before risk mitigation by
reinsurance contracts held:

UNITED COOPERATIVE ASSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in Saudi Riyals ’000 unless otherwise stated)

101

28. Risk management (continued)

28.1 Insurance risk (continued)

(d)  Sensitivities on major assumptions considered while applying IFRS 17 (continued)

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Impact on equity and net income of change in claims ratio

5% Increase (7,844) (6,742)

5% Decrease 7,844 6,742
Impact on equity and net income of change in direct
expense ratio – loss component

2% Increase (4048) (1,388)

2% Decrease 4,048 1,388
Impact on equity and net income of change in risk
adjustment for non-financial risk

5% Increase (256) (354)

5% Decrease 256 354

Following are the sensitivities derived for the portfolios computed under PAA approach after risk mitigation by reinsurance
contracts held:

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Impact on equity and net income of change in claims ratio

5% Increase (1,465) (1,996)

5% Decrease 1,465 1,996
Impact on equity and net income of change in direct
expense ratio – loss component

2% Increase (1,418) (1,000)

2% Decrease 1,418 1,000
Impact on equity and net income of change in risk
adjustment for non-financial risk

5% Increase (56) (115)

5% Decrease 56 115

(e)  Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each
successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date. As required by IFRS 17, in
setting claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future experience being
more adverse than assumed which is reflected in the risk adjustment.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is at an early stage
of development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.